

# Tom Hart Success Series Seminars & Coaching

# **Build Your Dream Business**

Raising Capital Module | SAMPLE Shareholder's Agreement for Venture Capital Investment

Following is a sample agreement between the shareholders of a small corporation and venture capitalists that defines the rights, roles, and responsibilities of the Parties. In return for a capital investment, VCs will receive a certain amount of preferred stock in the company. In addition, this agreement provides whether the venture capital partner can serve on the board of directors and whether there are any share transfer restrictions. This agreement should be used by small businesses or other entities that want to define the rights and responsibilities of the Parties.

This form is for SAMPLE purposes only. Build Your Dream Business, Tom Hart Success Series Coaching & Seminars and Success Series LLC is not responsible for any loss, injury, claim, liability, or damage related to your use of this form, whether from errors or omissions in the content...use at your own risk. Laws vary from State to State, best practices vary from Industry to Industry, therefore we advise you to consult with a licensed attorney in your area to draft a form specific to your situation.

Copyright © 2014-2016 Success Series LLC

# SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT

by and among
[Small Corporation],
[Venture Capital Fund]
and
THE OTHER SHAREHOLDERS
THAT ARE SIGNATORIES HERETO
Dated as of
SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT
SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT, dated as of ("Agreement"), by and among [Small Corporation], (the "Company"), [Venture Capital Fund ] ("VC"), and any VC Affiliate to which any rights of VC are assigned hereunder or under the Purchase Agreement (as defined below) (collectively with VC, the "VC Parties") and the Shareholders of the Company listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Management Shareholders").
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Company, the VC Parties and the Management Shareholders are entering into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Company is issuing to the VC Parties Series A Preferred Stock, no par value per share (the "Series A Preferred");
WHEREAS, all of the Shareholders and the Company desire to set forth in this Shareholders' Agreement certain rights, obligations and restrictions with respect to the ownership of capital stock of the Company and certain arrangements relating to the management of the Company;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
Section 1.
Definitions. As used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings (capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement):

"Affiliate" means (i) with respect to any Person, any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified Person, or (ii) with respect to any individual, shall also mean such individual's spouse, parent,

parent-in-law, sibling, child, step-child, grandchild, niece or nephew and their issue and spouses of any of the foregoing persons and any trust for such Person or for the benefit of any of the foregoing.

"Beneficially Own" or "Beneficial Ownership" shall have the meaning set forth in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Securities Exchange Act").

"Board" means the Board of Directors of the Company.

"Common Stock" means the Common Stock, par value \$ \_\_\_per share, of the Company and any equity securities issued or issuable with respect to the Common Stock in connection with a combination of shares, recapitalization, merger, consolidation or other reorganization.

"Common Stock Equivalents" means securities convertible into, or exchangeable or exercisable for, shares of Common Stock; provided, however, that neither the Series A Preferred nor the Notes shall be treated as Common Stock Equivalents for purposes hereof.

"Equity Securities" means Stock and any other share of capital stock or other equity security of the Company including, without limitation, any options, warrants or other rights to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire any equity security of the Company.

"Excluded Securities" means (a) options or restricted Stock issued by the Company pursuant to any stock option or similar plan (and any shares of Common Stock issuable thereunder) approved by the Board, (b) any shares of Common Stock or any Common Stock Equivalent (and any shares of Common Stock issuable thereunder) issued by the Company as consideration for the acquisition by the Company of the assets of any \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ which acquisition is approved by the Board, (c) shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion, exchange or exercise of any Common Stock Equivalent outstanding as of the date hereof, including, without limitation, any Warrants (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), (d) any shares of Common Stock or Series A Preferred issued pursuant to Sections 1 or 2 of the Purchase Agreement and (e) any shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred or the Notes.

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect from time to time.

"Group" means two or more Persons who agree to act together for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting or disposing of Stock.

"IPO" means the initial underwritten offering pursuant to which the Common Stock becomes registered under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Notes" means the \_\_\_\_\_ [Instruction: Enter the type of Notes – e.g. "Class A"] Notes of the Company which may be issued pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

"Other Shareholders" means with respect to any selling Shareholder, for purposes of Sections 7 and 8, all Shareholders other than such or any other selling Shareholder.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, limited or general partnership, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or government or any agency or political subdivisions thereof.

"Proportionate Percentage" means, as to each VC Party, the quotient obtained (expressed as a percentage) by dividing (A) the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock and Series A Preferred owned by such VC Party on the first day of the Section 6(b) Acceptance Period (as defined in Section 6(b) below) by (B) the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock and Series A Preferred owned on the first day of the Section 6(b) Acceptance Period by all VC Parties who exercise their option to purchase Refused Stock (as defined in Section 6(b) below).

"Public Sale" means a Sale pursuant to a bona fide underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement filed under the Securities Act or pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act (other than, for purposes of Section 4(b), in a privately negotiated Sale).

"Registration Rights Agreement" means the Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between the Company and the VC Parties.

"Sell" as to any Stock, means to sell, or in any other way directly or indirectly transfer, assign, distribute, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of, either voluntarily or involuntarily; and the terms Sale and Sold shall have meanings correlative to the foregoing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Sale of stock pursuant to Section 10 of the Purchase Agreement shall be deemed a "Sale."

"Shareholders" means the parties to this Agreement (other than the Company) and any other subsequent holder of Stock who agrees to be bound by the terms of this Agreement.

"Stock" means (i) any shares of Common Stock, (ii) any Common Stock Equivalents and (iii) any Series A Preferred Stock, in each case, whether owned on the date hereof or acquired hereafter.

"Subsidiary" means with respect to any Person, any corporation, partnership or other entity (i) of which shares of capital stock or other ownership interests having ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of directors or other similar managing body of such corporation, partnership or other entity are at the time owned by such Person, or (ii) the management of which is otherwise controlled, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries by such Person.

"VC Affiliate" has the meaning set forth in Section \_\_.

"Voting Shares" means any securities of the Company the holders of which are generally entitled to vote for members of the Board (including, without limitation, all outstanding shares of Common Stock and Series A Preferred).

#### Section 2.

Methodology for Calculations. For purposes of this Agreement, the Sale of a Common Stock Equivalent shall be treated as the Sale of the shares of Common Stock into which such Common

Stock Equivalent can be converted, exchanged or exercised. All holdings of Common Stock by

Persons who are Affiliates of each other shall be aggregated for purposes of meeting any threshold tests under this Agreement and the Registration Rights Agreement.
Section 3.
Board of Directors.
3.1. Pre-IPO.
(a) The number of directors of the Company shall initially be (the "Initial Directors"). Prior to an IPO, (i) VC shall have the right to designate persons to serve as members of the Board (such members being referred to herein as the "VC Directors"), in such number as shall constitute % (rounded up to the next whole number) of the members of the Board and (ii) the holders of a majority of the Voting Shares not held by the VC Parties (the "Non-VC Shareholders") shall have the right to designate the remaining members of the Board (such members being referred to herein as the "Management Directors"). Initially, the Management Directors shall be and and the VC Directors shall include and, provided that nothing herein shall prevent the Non-VC Shareholders from replacing, at any time, either or both of Messrs or as Management Directors or VC from replacing, at any time, Messrs or as VC Directors in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3. In no case shall the Board consist of less than members. If, at any time, VC has designated fewer than the full number of directors to which it is entitled, no action may be taken by the Board without the consent of at least a majority of the VC Directors then serving as directors of the Company.
(b) At any regular or special meeting of shareholders called for the purpose of electing members to serve on the Board, or, to the extent permitted by the Articles of Incorporation, in any written consent electing members to serve on the Board executed in lieu of such a meeting, each of the

- S n parties hereto agrees to vote all Voting Shares held by it, and to take all other necessary action, to cause the Board to be comprised of the VC Directors and the Management Directors.
- 3.2. Post-IPO. From and after an IPO and for so long as VC holds in excess of % of the outstanding Common Stock, in connection with any election for members of the Board, the Company shall, at the request of VC, include representatives designated by VC in the slate of directors recommended by the Board to shareholders for election as directors (each such representative designated by VC being referred to herein as a "VC Designee"). The number of VC Designees shall equal the product, rounded up to the nearest whole number, of (a) the number of directors of the Company, multiplied by (b) a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock held by the VC Parties and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of such date. The Company shall use its best efforts to cause such VC Designee(s) to be elected to, and to be maintained as member(s) of, the Board (including recommending to the shareholders of the Company the election of any VC Designee(s) to the Board and opposing any proposal to remove any VC Designee at each

meeting of the shareholders of the Company at which the election or removal of members of the Board is on the agenda), and shall take no action which would diminish the prospects of such VC Designee being elected to the Board or increase the prospects of such VC Designee being removed from the Board. The provisions contained in this Section 3.2 shall be binding solely on the Company and shall not be binding in any respect on any of the shareholders of the Company, in their capacity as shareholders.

#### 3.3. Committees: Subsidiaries.

- (a) The Company shall, at the request of VC, take all actions necessary to cause at least one VC Director (and, from and after an IPO, at least one VC Designee) to be appointed to each committee of the Board and to each of the boards of directors or other similar managing bodies (and any committee thereof) of each of the Subsidiaries of the Company.
- (b) Prior to an IPO, the Company shall, at the request of the Non-VC Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares held by the Non-VC Shareholders, take all actions necessary to cause at least one Management Director to be appointed to each committee of the Board, other than the compensation committee, and to each of the boards of directors or other similar managing bodies (and any committee thereof, other than the compensation committee) of each of the Subsidiaries of the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the consent of a majority of the VC Directors, the Company may appoint any Management Director to the compensation committee of the Board or any board of directors or similar managing body of any Subsidiary of the Company.
- (c) If any VC Director, VC Designee or Management Director serving on any committee of the Board or on any board of directors or other similar managing body (and any committee thereof) of any Subsidiary of the Company shall cease for any reason to serve as a member of, or shall otherwise be unable to fulfill his duties on, any such committee, board of directors, or other similar managing body, as the case may be, he shall be succeeded by another Person designated by VC, in the case of a VC Director or VC Designee, and by Non-VC Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares held by Non-VC Shareholders, in the case of a Management Director.

# 3.4. Vacancies: Removal.

- (a) Subject to Section 3.4(b), each VC Director, VC Designee and Management Director shall hold his office until his death or until his successor shall have been duly elected and qualified. If any VC Director, VC Designee or Management Director shall cease to serve as a director of the Company for any reason, the vacancy resulting thereby shall be filled by another Person designated by VC, in the case of a VC Director or VC Designee, and by Non-VC Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares held by Non-VC Shareholders, in the case of a Management Director.
- (b) None of the VC Directors, any VC Designee nor any Management Director shall be removed from office without the consent of VC, in the case of a VC Director or VC Designee, and by Non-VC Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares held by

Non-VC Shareholders, in the case of a Management Director. Any VC Director, VC Designee or Management Director may be removed from office at any time, with or without cause, at the request of VC, in the case of a VC Director or VC Designee, and by Non-VC Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares held by Non-VC Shareholders, in the case of a Management Director.

- 3.5. Non-Voting Observer. If at any time, neither a VC Designee nor any VC Director is a member of the Board, VC, so long as VC holds more than 5% or more of the outstanding Common Stock, will be entitled to have one observer (a "Non-Voting Observer") selected by VC present at all meetings of the Board and such observer shall be notified of any meeting of the Board, including such meeting's time and place, in the same manner as directors of the Company and shall have the same access to information concerning the business and operations of the Company and at the same time as directors of the Company and shall be entitled to participate in discussions and consult with, and make proposals and furnish advice to, the Board, without voting; provided, however, that the Board shall be under no obligation to take any action with respect to any proposals made or advice furnished by any Non-Voting Observer, other than to give due consideration thereto. At the request of the Company or the request of the majority of the Management Directors, each Non-Voting Observer shall enter into an agreement providing that such Non-Voting Observer shall keep confidential any information about the Company which is confidential, proprietary or otherwise not generally available to the public.
- 3.6. Representative. In the event that, after receiving proper notice of a meeting of the Board or a meeting of any board of directors or similar managing body of any of the Company's Subsidiaries in accordance with such entity's by-laws, any VC Director, VC Designee or Non-Voting Observer determines that he or she is unable to attend such meeting, VC shall have the right to designate a representative to attend and observe such meeting on behalf of such VC Director, VC Designee or Non-Voting Observer, as the case may be, who shall be entitled to fully participate (other than the right to vote) in such meeting as if he were a member of the Board, or a member of the board of directors or similar managing body of the relevant Subsidiary of the Company or a Non-Voting Observer, as the case may be. At the request of the Company or the request of the majority of Management Directors, each representative shall enter into an agreement providing that such representative shall keep confidential any information about the Company which is confidential, proprietary or otherwise not generally available to the public.
- 3.7. Telephonic Meetings. The Company shall take all necessary actions, including, without limitation, causing its By-Laws to make due provision, to allow any director to telephonically attend (x) any meeting of the Board (and any committee thereof) of which he or she is a member or (y) any meeting of any board of directors or any similar managing body (and any committee thereof) of any Subsidiary of the Company of which he or she is a member.
- 3.8. Expenses. The Company shall pay the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by each director of the Company in connection with performing his or her duties as a member of the Board, including without limitation the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by such person attending meetings of the Board or any committee thereof or meetings of any board of directors or other similar managing body (and any committee thereof) of any Subsidiary of the Company.

# 3.9. Directors' Indemnification.

- (a) Unless otherwise consented to in writing by VC, the Company shall obtain and cause to be maintained in effect a policy of directors' and officers' liability insurance covering each director of the Company in an amount and upon such terms as are reasonably acceptable to VC.
- (b) Unless otherwise consented to in writing by VC, (i) the Articles of Incorporation, By-Laws and other organizational documents of the Company and each of its Subsidiaries shall at all times. to the fullest extent permitted by law, provide for indemnification of, advancement of expenses to, and limitation of the personal liability of, the members of the Board and the members of the boards of directors or other similar managing bodies of each of the Company's Subsidiaries and such other persons, if any, who, pursuant to a provision of such Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws or other organizational documents, exercise or perform any of the powers or duties otherwise conferred or imposed upon members of the Board or the boards of directors or other similar managing bodies of each of the Company's Subsidiaries; and (ii) such provisions may not be amended, repealed or otherwise modified in any manner adverse to any member of the Board or any member of the boards of directors or other similar managing bodies of any of the Company's Subsidiaries, until at least six years following the date that VC is no longer entitled to designate or nominate any VC Director or VC Designee. Any Non-Voting Observer or representative, as contemplated by Section 3.6, shall be entitled to indemnification from the Company to the maximum extent permitted by law as though he or she was a VC Director or VC Designee.
- 3.10. Cooperation. Each Shareholder shall vote all of its Voting Shares and shall take all other necessary or desirable actions within its control (including, without limitation, attending all meetings in person or by proxy for purposes of obtaining a quorum, executing all written consents in lieu of meetings and voting to remove members of the Board, as applicable), and the Company shall take all necessary and desirable actions within its control (including, without limitation, calling special Board and Shareholder meetings and voting to remove members of the Board, as applicable), to effectuate the provisions of this Section 3.
- 3.11. Irrevocable Proxy. In order to secure each Shareholder's obligation to vote his Voting Shares in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3 pursuant to which the VC Parties have rights hereunder, each Shareholder hereby appoints VC as his, her or its true and lawful proxy and attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, to vote all of his Voting Shares of the Company for the election of each VC Director as a member of the Board but for no other purpose and to take all such other actions as are necessary to enforce the rights of the VC Parties under this Section 3. VC may exercise the irrevocable proxy granted to it hereunder at any time any Shareholder fails to comply with any provision of this Agreement granting the VC Parties rights under this Section 3. The proxies and powers granted by each Shareholder pursuant to this Section 3.1 1 are coupled with an interest and are given to secure the performance of the Shareholders' obligations to the VC Parties under this Section 3. Such proxies and powers shall survive the death, incompetency and disability of each Shareholder. Such proxies and powers will be effective until an IPO, at which time such proxies and powers shall terminate.

- 3.12. Contractual Management Rights. The Company and each of the Shareholders acknowledge that the provisions of this Agreement, including this Section 3, are intended, among other things, to provide the VC Parties with "contractual management rights" within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 3.13. Dividends on Series A Preferred Stock. No dividends shall be declared or paid on any shares of Series A Preferred Stock without the approval of a majority of the Management Directors.

#### Section 4.

- 4. 1. Management Shareholder Transfer Restrictions
  - (a) Prior to the fourth anniversary of the date of the Initial Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), no Management Shareholder may Sell, in any single transaction or series of transactions, (i) more than \_\_%, in the aggregate, of the Common Stock held by such Management Shareholder as of the date of the Initial Closing, (ii) more than \_\_%, in the aggregate, of the Common Stock issued to such Management Shareholder upon the conversion of shares of Series A Preferred held by such Management Shareholder or (iii) any shares of Series A Preferred Stock or Common Stock Equivalents held by such Management Shareholder.
  - (b) The requirements of this Section 4 shall not apply to (i) any transfer or Sale of Stock by a Management Shareholder to an Affiliate of such Management Shareholder, (ii) any Sale of Stock pursuant to Section 6 or 7, (iii) any other Sale as to which VC waives compliance with this Section 4 or (iv) transfer of Stock upon the death of a Management Shareholder pursuant to the terms of the trust or will of the deceased Management Shareholder or by the laws of intestate succession.

# Section 5.

- 5.1. Rights of First Offer. Subject to Section 5(f), in addition to and not in limitation of any other restrictions on Sales of Stock contained in this Agreement, prior to an IPO, any Sale of Stock by a Management Shareholder shall be consummated only in accordance with the following procedures:
  - (a) The selling Management Shareholder shall first deliver to the Company and VC Parties a written notice (a "Section 5 Offer Notice"), which shall (i) state the selling Management Shareholder's intention to sell Stock to one or more Persons, the amount and type of Stock to be sold (the "Subject Stock"), the purchase price therefore and a summary of the other material terms of the proposed Sale and (ii) offer the Company and the VC Parties the option to acquire all or a portion of such Subject Stock upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the proposed Sale as set forth in the Section 5 Offer Notice (the "Section 5 Offer"), provided that such Section 6 Offer may provide that it must be accepted by the Company and the VC Parties (in the aggregate) on an all or nothing basis (an "All or Nothing Sale"). The Section 6 Offer shall remain open and irrevocable for the periods set forth below (and, to the extent the Section 6 Offer is accepted during such

periods, until the consummation of the Sale contemplated by the Section 5 Offer). The Company shall have the right and option, for a period of 30 days after delivery of the Section 5 Offer Notice (the "Section 5(a) Acceptance Period"), to accept all or any part of the Subject Stock at the purchase price and on the terms stated in the Section 5 Offer Notice, provided that the Company may accept less than all of the Subject Stock, in an All or Nothing Sale, only if all of the remaining Subject Stock is accepted by the VC Parties as set forth below. Such acceptance shall be made by delivering a written notice to the selling Management Shareholder and to each of the VC Parties within the Section 5(a) Acceptance Period.

(b) If the Company shall fail to accept all of the Subject Stock offered for Sale pursuant to, or shall reject in writing, the Section 5 Offer (the Company being required to notify in writing the selling Management Shareholder and each of the VC Parties of its rejection or failure to accept in the event of the same), then, upon the earlier of the expiration of the Section 5(a) Acceptance Period or the giving of such written notice of rejection or failure to accept such offer by the Company, each VC Party shall have the right and option, for a period of 30 days thereafter (the "Section 5(b) Acceptance Period"), to accept all or any part of the Subject Stock so offered and not accepted by the Company (the "Refused Stock") at the purchase price and on the terms stated in the Section 5 Notice; provided, however, that, if the Section 6 Offer contemplated an All or Nothing Sale, the VC Parties, in the aggregate, may accept, during the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period, all, but not less than all, of the Refused Stock, at the purchase price and on the terms stated in the Section 6 Offer Notice. Such acceptance shall be made by delivering a written notice to the Company and the selling Management Shareholder within the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period specifying the maximum number of shares such VC Party will purchase (the "First Offer Shares"). If, upon the expiration of the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period, the aggregate amount of First Offer Shares exceeds the amount of Refused Stock, the Refused Stock shall be allocated among the VC Parties as follows: (i) First, each VC Party shall be entitled to purchase no more than its Proportionate Percentage of Refused Stock; (ii) Second, if any shares of Refused Stock have not been allocated for purchase pursuant to (i) above (the "Remaining Shares"), each VC Party (an "Oversubscribed Shareholder") which had offered to purchase a number of shares of Refused Stock in excess of the amount of stock allocated for purchase to it in accordance with previous allocations of such shares of Refused Stock, shall be entitled to purchase an amount of Remaining Shares equal to no more than its Proportionate Percentage (treating only Oversubscribed Shareholders as VC Parties for these purposes) of the Remaining Shares; and (iii) Third, the process set forth in (ii) above shall be repeated with respect to any shares of Refused Stock not allocated for purchase until all shares of Refused Stock are allocated for purchase.

(c) If effective acceptance shall not be received pursuant to Sections 5(a) and/or 5(b) above, within the periods specified above, with respect to all of the Subject Stock offered for Sale pursuant to the Section 5 Offer Notice, then the selling Management Shareholder may Sell all or any portion of the Stock so offered for Sale and not so accepted (or, in the case of an All or Nothing Sale, all of the Subject Stock offered for sale pursuant to the Section 5 Offer Notice), at a price not less than the price, and on terms not more favorable to the purchaser thereof than the terms, stated in the Section 5 Offer Notice at

any time within 90 days after the expiration of the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period (the "Sale Period"). To the extent the selling Management Shareholder Sells all or any portion of the Stock so offered for Sale during the Sale Period, the selling Management Shareholder shall promptly notify the Company, and the Company shall promptly notify the VC Parties, as to (i) the number of shares of Stock, if any, that the selling Management Shareholder then owns, (ii) the number of shares of Stock that the selling Management Shareholder has sold, (iii) the terms of such Sale and (iv) the name of the owner(s) of any shares of Stock sold. In the event that all of the Stock is not sold by the selling Management Shareholder during the Sale Period, the right of the selling Management Shareholder to Sell such unsold Stock shall expire and the obligations of this Section 5 shall be reinstated; provided, however, that, in the event that the selling Management Shareholder determines, at any time during the Sale Period, that the sale of all of the Stock on the terms set forth in the Section 5 Offer Notice is impractical, the selling Management Shareholder may terminate the offer and reinstate the procedure provided in this Section 5 without waiting for the expiration of the Sale Period.

- (d) All Sales of Subject Stock to the Company and/or the VC Parties subject to any one Section 5 Offer Notice shall be consummated contemporaneously at the offices of the Company on the later of (i) a mutually satisfactory business day within 30 days after the expiration of the Section 5(a) Acceptance Period or the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period, as applicable, and (ii) the fifth business day following the expiration or termination of all waiting periods under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended ("HSR"), applicable to such Sales, or at such other time and/or place as the parties to such Sales may agree. The delivery of certificates or other instruments evidencing such Subject Stock duly endorsed for transfer shall be made on such date against payment of the purchase price for such Subject Stock.
- (e) Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, prior to any Sale of Stock by a selling Management Shareholder pursuant to this Section 5, the selling Management Shareholder shall, after complying with the provisions of this Section 5, comply with the provisions of Sections 6 and 7 hereof, in each case as applicable.
- (f) The requirements of this Section 5 shall not apply to (i) any Sale of Stock by a Shareholder to an Affiliate of such Shareholder; (ii) any Sale of Stock as an Other Shareholder pursuant to Section 6 or a Tag-Along Offeree pursuant to Section 7; (iii) any other Sale as to which the Company and the VC Parties waive compliance with this Section 5, or (iv) transfer of Stock upon the death of a Management Shareholder pursuant to the terms of the trust or will of the deceased Management Shareholder or by the laws of intestate succession.

#### Section 6.

# 6.1. Bring-Along Rights.

(a) Subject to Section 6(d), from and after the second anniversary of the date of the Initial Closing and prior to an IPO, if one or more Shareholders owning, individually or in the aggregate, an amount of Stock equal to % in the aggregate or more of the then

outstanding Voting Shares, whether alone or in concert with any other Shareholder, propose to Sell to any Person or Group who are not affiliated with any of such Shareholder(s) (collectively, a "Section 6 Offeror"), in a bona fide arm's-length transaction or series of transactions (including by way of a purchase agreement, tender offer, merger or other business combination transaction or otherwise), all of the shares of Stock held by such Shareholder(s) (any such transaction being referred to herein as an "Exit Sale"), then the selling Shareholders may elect to require all Other Shareholders to Sell all the Stock owned by each of them concurrently with such Exit Sale to such Section 6 Offeror at the purchase price and upon the other terms and subject to the conditions of the Exit Sale as set forth in the Section 6 Notice (as defined below).

- (b) The rights set forth in Section 6(a) shall be exercised by giving written notice (the "Section 6 Notice") to each Shareholder setting forth in detail the terms of the proposed Exit Sale and the proposed closing date of the Exit Sale, which proposed date shall not be earlier than the expiration of the Section 5(b) Acceptance Period in respect of such Sale, if applicable.
- (c) All Sales of Stock to the Section 6 Offeror pursuant to this Section 6 shall be consummated contemporaneously at the offices of the Company on the later of (i) a business day not less than 15 or more than 90 days after the Section 6 Notice is delivered to the Shareholders, as designated to the Other Shareholders by the Section 6 Offeror or (ii) the fifth business day following the expiration or termination of all waiting periods under HSR applicable to such Sales, or at such other time and/or place as the parties to such Sales may agree. The delivery of certificates or other instruments evidencing such Stock duly endorsed for transfer shall be made on such date against payment of the purchase price for such Stock.
- (d) Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, no selling Management Shareholder may exercise its rights under this Section 6 unless it has first complied with the provisions of Section 5 hereof.

Section 7.

# 7.1. Tag-Along Rights.

(a) Prior to an IPO, any Shareholder, whether alone or in concert with any other Shareholder (each a "Tag-Along Initiator") desiring to Sell shares of Stock to any Person other than an Affiliate of such Person, in one transaction or a series of related transactions which in the aggregate represent at least \_\_% of the Common Stock and \_\_% of the voting power related to the then outstanding Voting Shares shall, after expiration of all required notice periods under Section 5, give not less than 20 days' prior written notice of such intended Sale to each other Shareholder ("Tag-Along Offeree") and to the Company. Such notice (the "Tag-Along Notice") shall set forth the terms and conditions of such proposed Sale, including the name of the proposed transferee (the "Section 7 Offeror"), the number of shares of each class of Stock proposed to be transferred by the Tag-Along Initiator (the "Tag-Along Shares"), the purchase price per share proposed to be paid therefor and the payment terms and type of transfer to be effectuated. Within 10 days after delivery of the

Tag-Along Notice by the Tag-Along Initiator to each Tag-Along Offeree and to the Company (the "Section 7 Period"), each Tag-Along Offeree shall, by written notice to the Tag-Along Initiator and the Company, have the opportunity and right to sell shares of Stock to the transferee in such proposed Sale (upon the same terms and conditions as the Tag-Along Initiator) up to that number of shares of each such class of Stock as is proposed to be sold by the Tag-Along Initiator which is owned by the Tag-Along Offeree as shall equal the product of (x) a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of Tag-Along Shares of each class of Stock and the denominator of which is the aggregate number of shares of such class of Stock owned as of the date of the Tag-Along Notice by the Tag-Along Initiator, times (y) the number of shares of such class of Stock owned by the Tag-Along Offeree as of the date of the proposed sale. No Person may Sell shares in any transaction that is subject to this Section 7 unless the transferee agrees to be bound by and complies with the terms of this Agreement.

- (b) All Sales of Stock to the Section 7 Offeror shall be consummated contemporaneously at the offices of the Company on the later of (i) a mutually satisfactory business day as soon as practicable, but in no event more than 30 days, after the expiration of the Section 7 Period, as designated to the Tag-Along Offerees by the Section 7 Offeror or (ii) the fifth business day following the expiration or termination of all waiting periods under HSR applicable to such sales, or at such other time and/or place as the parties to such Sales may agree. The delivery of certificates or other instruments evidencing such Stock duly endorsed for transfer shall be made on such date against payment of the purchase price for such Stock.
- (c) Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Tag Along Initiator shall, prior to any Sale of Stock pursuant to this Section 7, in addition to complying with the provisions of this Section 7, comply with the provisions of Sections 5 and 6 hereof, in each case as applicable.
- (d) The requirements of this Section 7 shall not apply to (a) any Sale of Stock required to be made by a Tag Along Initiator pursuant to Section 6 hereof or (b) any Sale of Stock by a Tag Along Initiator to any Affiliate of such Shareholder.

#### Section 8.

- 8.1. Holdback Agreement; Adjustments.
  - (a) Each Shareholder agrees that, (i) unless otherwise agreed by VC, to the extent requested in writing by a managing underwriter of the IPO or any underwritten public offering effected pursuant to a demand registration request under the Registration Rights Agreement, it will not Sell any Equity Security (other than as part of such underwritten public offering) during the time period reasonably requested by the managing underwriter, not to exceed 180 days, and (ii) to the extent requested in writing by a managing underwriter of any underwritten public offering effected by the Company for its own account (other than the IPO) it will not Sell any Equity Security (other than as part of such underwritten public offering) during the time period reasonably requested by the managing underwriter, which period shall not exceed 90 days.

(b) The Company agrees that it will take all reasonable steps necessary to effect a subdivision of shares if, with respect to any Demand Registration, in the reasonable judgment of the managing underwriter for the offering in respect of such Demand Registration, such subdivision would enhance the marketability of the securities proposed to be registered thereunder. Each Shareholder agrees to vote all of its shares of capital stock in a manner, and to take all other actions necessary, to permit the Company to carry out the intent of the preceding sentence including, without limitation, voting in favor of an amendment to the Company's Articles of Incorporation in order to increase the number of authorized shares of capital stock of the Company.

#### Section 9.

- 9.1. Major Corporate Transactions.
  - (a) Prior to an IPO, the Company shall not, and shall cause each Subsidiary not to, take any of the following actions (each a "Significant Transaction") without the prior written consent of VC:
    - i. consolidate or merge with or into any Person or enter into any similar business combination transaction (including a sale of substantially all of its assets) or effect any transaction or series of transactions in which more than fifty percent (50%) of its voting securities are transferred to another Person, except any such transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, involving only wholly owned Subsidiaries of the Company;
    - ii. voluntarily liquidate, dissolve or windup;
    - iii. purchase, acquire or obtain any capital stock or other proprietary interest, directly or indirectly, in any other entity or all or substantially all of the business or assets of another Person;
    - iv. enter into any management service agreement;
    - v. enter into or commit to enter any joint ventures (other than in the ordinary course of business) or any partnerships or establish any non-wholly owned subsidiaries;
    - vi. enter into the ownership, active management, development, construction or operation of any business other than the ownership, management, financing or operation of

vii. sell, lease or otherwise dispose of more than \_\_% of the consolidated assets of the Company (computed on the basis of book value, determined in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied) in any transaction or in any series of related transactions;

viii. create, incur, or assume any indebtedness (which shall include for purposes hereof capitalized lease obligations, guarantees and other contingent obligations) in

exc yea		in any indiv	idual instance	or in excess of	`\$	in any
ix. mortga	ige, encumbe in any i	er, or create, inco ndividual instan	ur or suffer to	exist liens on, ans of \$	y of its assets in any year;	in excess
(continge (including exchange	nt or otherw g, without	vise) of (a) any limitation, any Equity Security	notes or deb y notes or	y agreement pro t securities cont debt securities capital stock or	aining equity convertible	features into or
otherwise) equity feat exercisabl the Compa indirectly,	of (a) any r tures (includ e or exchang any) or (b) ar convertible	notes or debt see ing, without lim geable for capita ny capital stock	curities of any itation, any no late of other equity able or exchange the contract of the cont	oviding for the Subsidiary of the Subsidiary of the otes or debt securitier equity securities (or any angeable for any	ne Company of tities convertiles es of any Sub ny securities, of	containing ble into or sidiary of directly or
xii. pay, d distribution	eclare or set as on, any sha	t aside any sum ares of its capita	ns for the pay I stock or othe	ment of, any dier equity securities	ividends, or r	nake any
(including, stock or other payments wor plans related	without limit her equity so ith respect to ating to the O Preferred po	ation, warrants, ecurities directly any stock approcessory company or its	options and o y or indirectly eciation rights Subsidiaries, o	capital stock or other rights to accept) or redeem, postock accept for redement of the Company's Art	quire any of it urchase or m plans or simil options or rep	s capital ake any ar rights archases
transactions	, any indel	or otherwise a otedness of the ecordance with i	e Company,	y transaction or except to the	series of re	lated such
	r commit to		capital expen	diture or any ser	ies of related	capital
xvi. registe pursuant to	r any secur an initial put	ities under the blic offering;	Securities A	ct, including, w	ithout limita	tion,
xvii. grant ar	ny registratio	n rights;				
xviii. enter i Purchase Agr	nto any trai eement and t	nsactions (excepthe Registration	pt as express Rights Agree	ly permitted by ment) with any "a	this Agreem	ent, the

or "associate" (as such terms are defined under Rule 12b-2 under the Securities Exchange Act);

xix. amend or repeal any provision of its Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws, including, without limitation, any change in the number of directors comprising its Board of Directors;

xx. change its independent certified public accountants;

xxi. adopt or amend the annual budget;

xxii. adopt, amend, or grant any waiver under any employee benefit plan, stock option plan or similar plan or issue any Common Stock, Common Stock Equivalents or other equity securities under any such plan;

xxiii. amend the Purchase Agreement, this Agreement or the Registration Rights Agreement or become a party to any agreement which by its terms restricts the Company's performance of the terms of these agreements;

xxiv. amend, modify or grant any waiver under, or enter into any employment agreement;

xxv. appoint or remove, as the case may be, any Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Operating Officer or Chief Financial Officer;

xxvi. alter or change through any means the preferences, rights, powers or privileges of the Series A Preferred:

xxvii. increase the number of authorized directors of the Company's Board of Directors above seven;

xxviii. agree or otherwise commit to take any actions set forth in the foregoing subparagraphs (i) through (xxvii).

# Section 10.

- 10.1. Company Equity Issuances. Prior to an IPO, the Company shall not Sell any Equity Securities (other than Excluded Securities), except in accordance with the following procedures:
  - (a) The Company shall deliver to each of the VC Parties a written notice (a "Section 10 Offer Notice"), which shall (i) state the Company's intention to Sell Equity Securities to one or more Persons, the amount and type of Equity Securities to be Sold (the "Issuance Stock"), the purchase price therefore and a summary of the other material terms of the proposed Sale and (ii) offer each of the VC Parties the option to acquire all or any part of the Issuance Stock (the "Section 10 Offer"). The Section 10 Offer shall remain open and irrevocable for the periods set forth below (and, to the extent the Section 10 Offer is accepted during such periods, until the consummation of the Issuance contemplated by the Section 10 Offer). Each VC Party shall have the right and option, for a period of 30

days after delivery of the Section 10 Offer Notice (the "Section 10 Acceptance Period"), to accept all or any part of the Issuance Stock at the purchase price and on the terms stated in the Section 10 Offer Notice. Such acceptance shall be made by the delivery by VC of a written notice (the "Acceptance Notice") to the Company within the Section 10 Acceptance Period specifying the number of shares of the Issuance Stock each VC Party will purchase.

- (b) If effective acceptance shall not be received pursuant to Section 10(a) above with respect to all of the Issuance Stock offered for sale pursuant to the Section 10 Offer Notice, then the Company may Sell all or any portion of such Issuance Stock so offered for sale and not so accepted, at a price not less than the price, and on terms not more favorable to the purchaser thereof than the terms, stated in the Section 10 Offer Notice at any time within 90 days after the expiration of the Section 10 Acceptance Period (the "Issuance Period"). To the extent the Company Sells all or any portion of the Issuance Stock so offered for sale during the Issuance Period, the Company shall promptly notify the Shareholders, as to (i) the number of shares of Issuance Stock, if any, that the Company has Sold, (ii) the terms of such Sale and (iii) the name of the owner(s) of any shares of Issuance Stock so Sold. In the event that all of the Issuance Stock is not so Sold by the Company during the Issuance Period, the right of the Company to Sell such unsold Issuance Stock shall expire and the obligations of this Section 10 shall be reinstated and such securities shall not be offered unless first reoffered to the Section 10 Shareholders in accordance with this Section 10.
- (c) All Sales of Issuance Stock to the VC Party subject to any Section 10 Offer Notice shall be consummated contemporaneously at the offices of the Company on the later of (i) a mutually satisfactory business day within 30 days after the expiration of the Section 10 Acceptance Period or (ii) the fifth business day following the expiration or termination of all waiting periods under HSR, applicable to such issuance, or at such other time and/or place as the Company and the VC Party may agree. The delivery of certificates or other instruments evidencing such Issuance Stock shall be made by the Company on such date against payment of the purchase price for such Issuance Stock.
- (d) Each VC Party shall have the right to assign its right to purchase all or any of the Issuance Stock hereunder to any VC Affiliate.

#### Section 11.

11.1. No Other Proxies: Conflicting Agreements. Each Shareholder represents and warrants that such Shareholder has not granted and is not a party to any proxy, voting trust or other agreement which is inconsistent with or conflicts with any provision of this Agreement, and no holder of Stock shall grant any proxy or become party to any voting trust or other agreement which is inconsistent with or conflicts with any provision of this Agreement.

# Section 12.

12.1. Legend. Each Shareholder and the Company shall take all such action necessary (including exchanging with the Company certificates representing shares of Stock issued prior to the date

hereof) to cause each certificate representing outstanding shares of Stock to bear a legend containing the following words:

"THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED. THE SECURITIES HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR INVESTMENT AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED, EXCHANGED, TRANSFERRED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF (i) UNLESS (A) REGISTERED UNDER SUCH ACT AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES AND "BLUE SKY" LAWS OR (B) AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO SMALL CORPORATION (THE "COMPANY") THAT SUCH REGISTRATION IS NOT NECESSARY HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE COMPANY OR (ii) UNLESS SOLD PURSUANT TO AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144 OF SUCH ACT AND APPLICABLE SECURITIES OR "BLUE SKY" LAWS.

IN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION INVESTORS MUST RELY ON THEIR OWN EXAMINATION OF THE PERSON OR ENTITY CREATING THE SECURITIES AND THE TERMS OF THE OFFERING, INCLUDING THE MERITS AND RISKS INVOLVED. THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN RECOMMENDED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY. ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE.

IN ADDITION, THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THE SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENT DATED AS OF

BY THE COMPANY AND THE PARTIES THERETO, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMPANY."

12.2. After all restrictions on transfer contained herein have lapsed in accordance with their terms, the requirement that the above securities legend be placed upon certificates evidencing shares of Stock shall cease and terminate upon the earliest of the following events: (i) when such shares are transferred in an underwritten public offering, (ii) when such shares are transferred pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act or (iii) when such shares are transferred in any other transaction if the seller delivers to the Company an opinion of its counsel, which counsel and opinion shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Company, or a "no-action" letter from the staff of the SEC, in either case to the effect that such legend is no longer necessary in order to protect the Company against a violation by it of the Securities Act upon any sale or other disposition of such shares without registration thereunder. The requirement that the above legend regarding this Agreement be placed upon certificates evidencing shares of Stock shall cease and terminate upon the Sale of such shares of Stock pursuant to a Public Sale. Upon the consummation of any event requiring the removal of a legend hereunder, the Company, upon the surrender of certificates containing such legend, shall, at its own expense, deliver to the holder of any such shares as to which the requirement for such legend shall have terminated, one or more new certificates evidencing such shares not bearing such legend.

Section 13.

13.1. Representations and Warranties

- (a) Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other parties hereto as follows:
  - i. It has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement.
  - ii. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by it, and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of it, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms except to the extent that enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally.
- iii. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by it does not (x) violate, conflict with, or constitute a breach of or default under its organizational documents, if any, or any material agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound or (y) violate any law, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction or decree applicable to it.
- iv. No consent or approval of, or filing with, any governmental or regulatory body is required to be obtained or made by it in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.
- v. It is not a party to any agreement which is inconsistent with the rights of any party hereunder or otherwise conflicts with the provisions hereof.
- (b) Each Management Shareholder represents and warrants to the VC Parties as follows:
  - i. Schedule 13(b) hereto sets forth a list of all securities of the Company (including, without limitation, shares of capital stock, convertible securities, debentures, etc.) held of record or beneficially owned by it immediately after the date hereof.
  - ii. Except as set forth on Schedule 13(b) hereto and other than this Agreement and the Registration Rights Agreement, it is not a party to any contract or agreement, written or oral, with respect to the securities of the Company (including, without limitation, any voting agreement, voting trust, shareholder's agreement, registration rights agreement, etc.).
- (c) Each of the Shareholders hereby represents that, (i) at such time at which it acquired the Stock held by it on the date hereof, it acquired such Stock for its own account with the intention of holding such securities for purposes of investment, (ii) at such time at which it acquired the Stock held by it as the date hereof, it had no intention, and as of the date hereof it has no intention, of selling such securities in a public distribution in violation of the federal securities laws or any applicable state securities laws, and (iii) in connection with such acquisition, it had an opportunity to ask questions and receive answers concerning the terms and conditions of the offering of such Stock and had access to such other information concerning the Company as it requested.

14.1. Duration of Agreement. The rights and obligations of a Shareholder under this Agreement shall terminate at such time as such Shareholder no longer is the beneficial owner of any shares of Stock. This Agreement shall terminate upon the consummation of an IPO, except that the terms of Sections 3, 4, 5 and 14 through 27 shall survive until, by their respective terms, they are no longer operative.

#### Section 15.

15.1. Further Assurances. At any time or from time to time after the date hereof, the parties agree to cooperate with each other, and at the request of any other party, to execute and deliver any further instruments or documents and to take all such further action as the other party may reasonably request in order to evidence or effectuate the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and to otherwise carry out the intent of the parties hereunder.

# Section 16.

16.1. Amendment and Waiver. Except as otherwise provided herein, no modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective against the Company or any Shareholder unless such modification, amendment or waiver is approved in writing by the Company, VC and Shareholders holding a majority of the Voting Shares not held by the VC Parties. The failure of any party to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement shall in no way be construed as a waiver of such provisions and shall not affect the right of such party thereafter to enforce each and every provision of this Agreement in accordance with its terms.

# Section 17.

17.1. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law or rule in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or any other jurisdiction, but this Agreement shall be reformed, construed and enforced in such jurisdiction as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

#### Section 18.

18.1. Entire Agreement. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, this document and the other documents dated the date hereof embody the complete agreement and understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede and preempt any prior understandings, agreements or representations by or among the parties, written or oral, which may have related to the subject matter hereof in any way.

# Section 19.

19.1. Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Company and its successors and assigns and each Shareholder and their respective successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives, so long as they hold Stock. Except pursuant to a transfer or Sale of Stock in compliance with

Section 4, no Shareholder shall have the right to assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement, without the consent of each of the other Shareholders provided, however, that VC may transfer and assign, all or part of, its rights and obligations under this Agreement to one or more other partnerships, corporations, trusts or other organizations which are controlled by, control or are under common control with VC or one or more of the then current, former or future partners of VC (each, a "VC Affiliate"), without the consent of the Company or any Shareholder. Upon any such assignment or in any assignment in connection with any transfer or Sale of Stock in compliance with Section 4, such assignee shall have and be able to exercise all rights of the assigning party hereunder.

Section 20.

20.1. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 21.

21.1. Remedies. Each Shareholder shall be entitled to enforce its rights under this Agreement specifically to recover damages by reason of any breach of any provision of this Agreement and to exercise all other rights existing in their favor. The parties hereto agree and acknowledge that money damages may not be an adequate remedy for any breach of the provisions of this Agreement and that each party may in its sole discretion apply to any court of law or equity of competent jurisdiction for specific performance and/or injunctive relief (without posting a bond or other security) in order to enforce or prevent any violation of the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 22.

22.1. Notices. Any notice provided for in this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be either personally delivered, or mailed first class mail (postage prepaid) or sent by reputable overnight courier service (charges prepaid) to the Company at the U.S. address set forth below and to any other recipient at the address indicated on Schedule 23 hereto and to any subsequent holder of Stock subject to this Agreement at such address as indicated by the Company's records, or at such address or to the attention of such other person as the recipient party has specified by prior written notice to the sending party. Notices will be deemed to have been given hereunder when delivered personally or on receipt. The Company's address is:


Section 23.

23.1. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to submit to the

jurisdiction of the courts of the State of	
case located in the County of Fulton, for any	action, proceeding or investigation in any court or
before any governmental authority ("Litigation"	) arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the
transactions contemplated hereby, and further ag	grees that service of any process, summons, notice or
document by U.S. registered mail to its respe	ctive address set forth in this Agreement shall be
effective service of process for any Litigation broad	ought against it in any such court. Each of the parties
hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally	waives any objection to the laying of venue of any
Litigation arising out of this Agreement or the t	ransactions contemplated hereby in the courts of the
	of America, in each case located in the County of
and hereby further irrevocably an	d unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or
claim in any such court that any such Litigation	n brought in any such court has been brought in an
inconvenient forum. Each of the parties irrevoca	ably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law, any and all rights	s to trial by jury in connection with any Litigation
arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the	transactions contemplated hereby.

# Section 24.

24.1. Descriptive Headings. The descriptive headings of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and do not constitute a part of this Agreement.

# Section 25.

25.1. Construction. Where specific language is used to clarify by example a general statement contained herein, such specific language shall not be deemed to modify, limit or restrict in any manner the construction of the general statement to which it relates. The language used in this Agreement shall be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties hereto to express their mutual intent, and no rule of strict construction shall be applied against any party.

# Section 26.

26.1. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement or made in writing by any party in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby regardless of any investigation made by, or on behalf of, any Shareholder or the Company.

# Section 27.

27.1. No Inconsistent Agreements. Neither the Company nor any Shareholder shall take any action or enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with the rights of any party hereunder or otherwise conflicts with the provisions hereof.

- CONTINUED FOR SIGNATURES -

INFORMATION AND FORMS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NONINFRINGEMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL DOCSTOC, INC., OR ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS, ATTORNEYS, ETC., BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE MATERIALS, EVEN IF DOCSTOC HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. They are for guidance and should be modified by you or your attorney to meet your specific needs and the laws of your state or jurisdiction. Use at your own risk. Docstoc® is NOT providing legal or any other kind of advice and is not creating or entering into an Attorney-Client relationship. The information, reports, and forms are not a substitute for the advice of your own attorney. The law is a personal matter and no general information or forms or like the kind Docstoc provides can always correctly fit every circumstance.

Note: Carefully read and follow the Instructions and Comments contained in this document for your customization to suit your specific circumstances and requirements. You will want to delete the Instructions and Comments from open bracket ("[") to close bracket ("]") after reading and following them. You (or your attorney) may want to make additional modifications to meet your specific needs and the laws of your state. The Instructions and Comments are not a substitute for the advice of your own attorney.

♦ Where within this document you see this symbol: ♦ or an instruction states "Insert any number you choose," or something similar, or there is a blank for the user to complete, please note that although Docstoc believes the information or number may be any that the user chooses, and that there is no law governing what the information or number should be, you might want to verify this, including by consulting with your own attorney practicing in your state. Because the law is different from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and the laws are subject to change, Docstoc cannot guarantee—and disclaims all guarantees—that it is correct for the information or number to be anything that the user chooses.

The information, forms, instructions, tips, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, reports, and services in and through Docstoc are not legal advice, but are general information / forms on general issues often encountered designed to help Docstoc users, members, purchasers, and subscribers address their own needs. But information, including tips, general forms, instructions, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, and reports, no matter how seemingly customized to conform to the laws and regulations applicable to you, is not the same as legal advice, which may be the specific application of laws and regulations by lawyers licensed to practice law in your state to the specific circumstances and needs of individuals and entities. Some states, counties, municipalities, and other governmental divisions, have highly specific laws and regulations, and our information / forms / reports may not take all those specific laws and regulations into consideration, although we tried to do so.

Docstoc is not a law firm and the employees and contractors (including attorneys, if any) of Docstoc are not acting as your attorneys, and none of them are a substitute for the advice of your own attorney licensed to practice law in your state. The employees or contractors of Docstoc, who wrote or modified any form, instructions, tips, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, and reports, are NOT providing legal or any other kind of advice and are not creating or entering into an Attorney-Client relationship. Any such form, instruction, tips, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, and reports were most likely NOT prepared or reviewed by an attorney licensed to practice law in your state, and, therefore, the employees or contractors could not provide you with legal advice even if they or Docstoc wanted to. Even though we take every reasonable effort to attempt to make sure our information / forms / reports are accurate, up to-date, and useful, we recommend that you consult a lawyer licensed to practice law in your state if you want professional assurance that our information, forms, instructions, tips, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, and reports; your interpretation of it or them; and the information and input that you provide are appropriate to your particular situation. Application of these general principles and wording to particular circumstances should be done by a lawyer who has consulted with you in confidence, learned all relevant information, and explored various options. Before acting on these general principles and general wording, you might want to hire a lawyer licensed to practice law in the jurisdiction to which your question pertains. The information, forms, instructions, tips, comments, decision tree alternatives and choices, and reports, available on and through Docstoc are not legal advice and are not guaranteed to be correct, complete, accurate, or up-to-date. Because the law is different from jurisdiction to jurisdiction, they are subject to changes, and there are varying interpretations and applications by different courts and governmental and administrative bodies, and Docstoc cannot guarantee—and disclaims all guarantees—that the information, forms, and reports on or through the site and services are completely current or accurate. Please further note that laws change and are regularly amended; therefore, the provisions, names, and section numbers of statutes, codes, or regulations, and the types of permits or licenses within any forms or reports, may not be 100% correct, as they may be partially or wholly out of date and some relevant ones may have been omitted or misinterpreted.

Doestoc is not permitted to engage in the practice of law. Doestoc is prohibited from providing any kind of advice, explanation, opinion, or recommendation to a consumer about possible legal rights, remedies, defenses, options, selection, or completion of forms or strategies.

Communications between you and Docstoc may be protected by our Privacy Policy (http://premium.docstoc.com/privacypolicy), but are NOT protected by the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine since Docstoc is not a law firm and is not providing legal advice. No Docstoc employee, contractor, or attorney is authorized to provide you with any advice about what information (again, which includes forms) to use or how to use or complete it or them.

Entire document copyright @ Docstoc®, Inc., 2010 - 2013 All Right Reserved